

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	23-4012	Version: 1	Name:	National Youth Advocate Program (NYAP), Matteson, Illinois	
Туре:	Payment Approv	/al	Status:	Approved	
File created:	7/10/2023		In control:	Board of Commissioners	
On agenda:	7/20/2023		Final action:	7/20/2023	
Title:	PROPOSED PAYMENT APPROVAL				
	Department(s): Office of the Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County				
	Action: Payment of grant-funded services provided to court involved youth through the Redeploy Illinois incarceration reduction pilot program				
	Payee: National Youth Advocate Program (NYAP), Matteson, Illinois 60443				
	Good(s) or Service(s): Trauma-informed supportive services to court involved youth who may be in jeopardy of incarceration.				
	Fiscal Impact: Grant-funded, \$18,839.29				
	Accounts: 11900.1310.54386.520830 Professional Services, Project 28247, Award 11900				
	Contract Number(s): N/A				
	Summary: The Office of the Chief Judge, Juvenile Probation and Court Services Department requests payment of grant-funded expenditures in the amount of \$18,839.29 to National Youth Advocate Services (NYAP) for expenses in April and May 2023.				
	NYAP was approved by the grantor to be a Juvenile Redeploy Illinois community based restorative service provider under grant award accepted by the Board November 17, 2022 (22-6424), which provided funding through June 30, 2023 for these expenditures, during the time a sole source sub-recipient contract was being prepared, which was approved by the Board June 29, 2023 (23-3254). NYAP has provided evidence based community led programs that maintain public safety and promote positive outcomes for court involved youth. NYAP provides developmentally appropriate individualized support and services.				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:	TIMOTHY C. EVANS, Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County				
Code sections:					
Attachments:					
Date	Ver. Action By		Act	on Result	

## PROPOSED PAYMENT APPROVAL

1

7/20/2023

**Department(s):** Office of the Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County

**Board of Commissioners** 

Action: Payment of grant-funded services provided to court involved youth through the Redeploy Illinois incarceration reduction pilot program

approve

Pass

## File #: 23-4012, Version: 1

Payee: National Youth Advocate Program (NYAP), Matteson, Illinois 60443

Good(s) or Service(s): Trauma-informed supportive services to court involved youth who may be in jeopardy of incarceration.

Fiscal Impact: Grant-funded, \$18,839.29

Accounts: 11900.1310.54386.520830 Professional Services, Project 28247, Award 11900

Contract Number(s): N/A

**Summary:** The Office of the Chief Judge, Juvenile Probation and Court Services Department requests payment of grantfunded expenditures in the amount of \$18,839.29 to National Youth Advocate Services (NYAP) for expenses in April and May 2023.

NYAP was approved by the grantor to be a Juvenile Redeploy Illinois community based restorative service provider under grant award accepted by the Board November 17, 2022 (22-6424), which provided funding through June 30, 2023 for these expenditures, during the time a sole source sub-recipient contract was being prepared, which was approved by the Board June 29, 2023 (23-3254). NYAP has provided evidence based community led programs that maintain public safety and promote positive outcomes for court involved youth. NYAP provides developmentally appropriate individualized support and services.